
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                                          

                                               



 

 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ʇʈɽɼʀʉʃʆɺʀɽ 

ʕʪʦ ʠʣʣʶʩʪʨʠʨʦʚʘʥʥʦʝ ʨʫʢʦʚʦʜʩʪʚʦ ʯʘʩʪʝʡ ʩʧʝʮʠʘʣʴʥʦ ʧʦʜʛʦʪʦʚʣʝʥʦ  ʢʣʠʝʥʪʘʤ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʦʙʣʝʛʯʠʪʴ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʝ WD615 

ʨʷʜʘ euro II ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʳʭ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʝʡ ʚ ʨʘʙʦʪʝ ʠ ʦʙʩʣʫʞʠʚʘʥʠʠ. ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʚʢʣʶʯʘʝʪ ʛʣʘʚʥʳʝ ʤʦʜʝʣʠ, ʠʟʛʦʪʦʚʣʝʥʥʳʝ ʜʦ 

ʥʘʩʪʦʷʱʝʛʦ ʚʨʝʤʝʥʠ, ʚ ʦʪʥʦʰʝʥʠʠ ʜʨʫʛʠʭ ʤʦʜʝʣʝʡ, ʢʣʠʝʥʪʳ ʪʘʢʞʝ ʤʦʛʫʪ ʦʙʨʘʱʘʪʴʩʷ ʢ ʵʪʦʤʫ ʜʦʢʫʤʝʥʪʫ. 

ʀʣʣʶʩʪʨʘʮʠʠ ʩʛʨʫʧʧʠʨʦʚʘʥʳ ʧʦʜ ʟʘʛʦʣʦʚʢʦʤ ʢʘʞʜʦʛʦ ʫʟʣʘ ʠ ʧʝʨʝʯʠʩʣʷʶʪʩʷ ʠʥʜʠʚʠʜʫʘʣʴʥʦ. ʅʦʤʝʨ, ʂʦʣʠʯʝʩʪʚʦ, ʄʦʜʝʣʴ, 

ʀʜʝʥʪʠʬʠʢʘʮʠʦʥʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ, ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ, ʅʘʟʚʘʥʠʝ, ʅʘʟʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) ʠ ʪʘʢ ʜʘʣʝʝ ʦʧʠʩʘʥʦ ʧʦʜʨʦʙʥʦ ʚ ʩʧʠʩʢʝ ʯʘʩʪʝʡ. 

ʉ ʨʘʟʚʠʪʠʝʤ ʪʝʭʥʠʯʝʩʢʠʭ  ʫʩʦʚʝʨʰʝʥʩʪʚʦʚʘʥʠʡ ʠ ʧʨʦʠʟʚʦʜʩʪʚʘ, ʚʝʨʩʠʠ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ ʫʚʝʣʠʯʘʪʩʷ, ʪʘʢ ʯʪʦ 
ʨʫʢʦʚʦʜʩʪʚʦ ʙʫʜʝʪ ʧʝʨʝʩʤʦʪʨʝʥʦ. ʇʦʞʘʣʫʡʩʪʘ ʫʜʝʣʠʪʝ ʚʥʠʤʘʥʠʝ ʢ ʥʘʰʝʤʫ ʧʝʨʝʩʤʦʪʨʝʥʥʦʤʫ ʠʟʜʘʥʠʶ. 

ʀʶʥʴ 2006 ʛʦʜʘ 

 

FOREWORD 

This illustrated parts manual is specially prepared for customers to facilitate the use of WD615 series euro II diesel engine in operation 

and maintenance.It only includes the main models manufactured in the works at present, with regard to other models, the customers may refer 

to it. 

The illustrations are grouped under the heading of each assembly and numbered individually. Part No., Quantity, Model, DIN/outsidemade 

No. English designation, Chinese designation and so on are written in the parts list. 

With the development of technical and production, the versions of the diesel engine will increase, so the manual will be revised. Please 

attention to our revised edition. 

2006.6 

 

 



 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ʉʀʄɺʆʃʓ ʀ ʆɹʆɿʅɸʏɽʅʀʗ 

1. 9 ʄʦʜʝʣʝʡ ʚʢʣʶʯʝʥʳ ʚ ʵʪʦ ʠʣʣʶʩʪʨʠʨʦʚʘʥʥʦʝ ʨʫʢʦʚʦʜʩʪʚʦ ʯʘʩʪʝʡ ʩʣʝʜʫʶʱʠʤ ʦʙʨʘʟʦʤ: 

38,46,34,44,31,30,50,56,58 

 2. DIN: ʅʝʤʝʮʢʠʝ ʀʥʜʫʩʪʨʠʘʣʴʥʳʝ ʉʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʳ.  

3. N05: ʌʘʙʨʠʯʥʳʝ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʳ  Steyr. 

 

1. 

38,46,34,44,31,30,50,56,58 

 2. DIN 

 3. N05 

SYMBOL AND INDICATION  

1.  9 Models are included in this illustrated parts manual as follows: 

38,46,34,44,31,30,50,56,58 

 2. DIN: German Industrial Standards.  

3. N05: Factory standards of Steyr works. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

 

 

 

 ʉʆɼɽʈɾɸʅʀɽ                                         CONTENTS 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ                           CRANKCASE  ............................................................................. éééééééééééééé  1 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ                          CRANKCASE  .............................................................................. éééééééééééééé 4 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ                          CRANKCASE ............................................................................... éééééééééééééé. 8 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ                          CRANKCASE  ............................................................................ éééééééééééééé  10 

ʂʆʃɽʅʏɸʊʓʁ ɺɸʃ                            CRANK SHAFT FLYWHEEL éééééééééééééééééééééééé...........   12 

ʇʆʈʐɽʅʔ ɺ ʉɹʆʈɽ                              CONNECTING ROD PISTON  .................................................. éééééééééééééé. 14 

ɻʆʃʆɺʂɸ ɹʃʆʂɸ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ    CYLINDER HEAD  ..................................................................... éééééééééééééé  16 

ʈɸʉʇʈɽɼɽʃʀʊɽʃʔʅʓʁ ɺɸʃ, ʂʃɸʇɸʅɸ       VALVE DISTRIBUTING MECHANISM ................ éééééééééééééé  19 

ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ, ɺɽʅʊʀʃʗʊʆʈ                     WATER PUMP VENTILATOR . ............................. éééééééééééééé. 22 

ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ                                WATER PUMP C  ....................................................................... éééééééééééééé. 25 

ʈʆʃʀʂ                                                 ROLL C  ..................................................................................... éééééééééé..éééé27 

ʄɸʉʃʗʅʓʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ, ʌʀʃʔʊʈ ʄɸʉʃʆʇʈʀɪʄʅʀʂɸ      OIL PUMP OIL FILTER DISASSEMBLED ééééééééééé 29 

ʄɸʉʃʗʅʓɽ ʌʀʃʔʊʈʓ                      OIL PUMP OIL FILTER DISASSEMBLED  ............................ éééééééééééééé. 32 

ʊʆʇʃʀɺʅɸʗ ɸʇʇɸʈɸʊʋʈɸ ɺ ʉɹʆʈɽ        INJECTION PUMP INJECTION LINES éééééééééééééééééééé 34 

ʊʆʇʃʀɺʆʇʈʆɺʆɼʅʓɽ ʊʈʋɹʂʀ      FUEL LINE FOR CRANKSHAFT OUTPUT ééééééééééééééééééééé 38 

ʊʆʇʃʀɺʆʇʈʆɺʆɼ                                 INJECTION PUMP COUPLING ............................................... éééééééééééééé. 41 

ʉʊɸʈʊɽʈ, ɻɽʅɽʈɸʊʆʈ                          GENERATORS STARTER ......................................................éééééééééééééé. 43 

ʉʀʉʊɽʄɸ ɺʆʉʇʃɸʄɽʅɽʅʀʗ ʊʆʇʃʀɺɸ   FLAMESTARTER SYSTEM........................................ éééééééééééééé. 45 

ʂʆʃʃɽʂʊʆʈ ʇʆɼɸʏʀ ɺʆɿɼʋʍɸ       AIR INTAKE EXHAUST MANIFOLD .................................. éééééééééééééé. 48 

ɺʆɿɼʋʍʆʇʈʆɺʆɼ   ʂʆʄʇʈɽʉʉʆʈɸ                               AIR INTAKE EXHAUST MANIFOLD ... éééééééééééééé. 51 

ɺʆɿɼʋʐʅʓʁ    ʂʆʄʇʈɽʉʉʆʈ                 AIRCOMPUSSOR éééééééééééééééééééééééééééé...  54 

ʄɸʉʃʗʅʅʓʁ ʇʆɼɼʆʅ                         OIL PAN  ................................................................................... éééééééééééééé. 57 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

 

                                     

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

 

 

                          
 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE            

                                                                                            ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ    (ʨʠʩ. 1)   

                             
 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ   (ʨʠʩ. 1)   CRANKCASE  

 

 ̄

Pos. 

Teile.Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr. Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 
38 46 34 44 31 30 50 56 58 

1 61560010095B  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ɹʣʦʢ ʮʠʣʠʥʜʨʦʚ Crankcaase  

2 90003982121  4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 45/12 N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

3 90003989480  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 17/8 N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

4 90003989204  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 28/12 N5560  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

5 61560010029  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6  ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʨʘʩʧʨʝʜʚʘʣʘ Bush  

 612600010990  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʨʘʩʧʨʝʜʚʘʣʘ Bush  

6 81500010046  7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʢʦʨʝʥʥʦʡ (ʢʦʤʧʣ.) Shell pin  

7 81500010125  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ ʰʘʡʙʘ (ʢʦʤʧʣ.) Stop washer  

8 61500010366  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʇʦʩʪʝʣʴ ʢʦʣʝʥʯʘʪʦʛʦ ʚʘʣʘ Crank case  

9 90003901604A  3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 12m6x26 D00007  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʮʠʣʠʥʜʨʠʯʝʩʢʠʡ Dowel pin  

10 61500010344  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6  ɻʠʣʴʟʘ ʮʠʣʠʥʜʨʘ Liner  

11 90003909626  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6x12 D01481  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʮʠʣʠʥʜʨʠʯʝʩʢʠʡ Dowel pin  

12 614010279  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ɻʘʟʦʦʪʚʦʜʥʳʡ ʧʘʪʨʫʙʦʢ Elbow connector  

13 90003989210  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 75/14 N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

14 61500010185  21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21   ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ ʛʦʣʦʚʢʠ ʙʣʦʢʘ Bolt  

15 90003901604  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 12m6x20 DIN7  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʮʠʣʠʥʜʨʠʯʝʩʢʠʡ Dowel pin  

16 90003098086  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʦʣʴʮʦ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʦʝ 

 

Seal ring  

17 61460070011  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ɹʦʣʪ Plug  

18 61500010100  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʉʘʣʴʥʠʢ ʢʦʣʝʥʚʘʣʘ ʟʘʜʥʠʡ Gasket  

19 90003989288  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 65/14 N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

20 90003989289  4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 40/12 MS N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

21 90003982915  3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 45/12 N5564  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Corehole plug  

-2- 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

 ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ (ʨʠʩ. 1)  CRANKCASE  
 

 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile.Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

  

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ h ʪ.) 

Typ         Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr. Nr.  

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation  

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  
22  612600070097  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʄʘʩʣʷʥʘʷ ʪʨʫʙʢʘ-ʦʪʚʦʜ  Pipe  

23  188250083  22  22  22  22  22  22  22  22  22   ʐʘʡʙʘ Washer  
24  90003862428  22  22  22  22  22  22  22  22  22  M8x25 DIN912  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ (ʧʦʜ ʫʛʦʣʴʥʠʢ) Screw  

25  614010217  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

26  81400010032  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ ʰʘʡʙʘ Seal ring  

27  90003962050  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M30xl.5 D00908  ʇʨʦʙʢʘ  Plug  

28  90003098086  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  AKM N05125  ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ ʧʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Seal washer  
29  90003802493  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  M8x110 DIN933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

30  614010114  13  13  13  13  13  13  13  13  13   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

              

              

-3- 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ  (ʨʠʩ. 2)     CRANKCASE 

  

-   4   - 

 

 

46 

25 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  

WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE   ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ   (ʨʠʩ. 2)   CRANKCASE 
 

Pos. Teile.Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ h ʪ.) 

Typ Stk. 

 

DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 
38 46 34 44 31 30 50 56 58 

1 90003888451  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 VMS D00980  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

2 90003813470  3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 M8x60 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ  Stud  

-i 90003871352  16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 M8 D00934  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

4 90003902023  41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 B8 D00137  ʐʘʡʙʘ  ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

5 90003813429  12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 M8x22 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

6 612600010652  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʨʳʰʢʘ ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʠ ʢʦʤʧʨʝʩʩʦʨʘ Cover  

7 614010040  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ ʢʨʳʰʢʠ Shim  

8 90003888453  8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 VM12 D00980  ɻʘʡʢʘ ʟʘʢʣʸʧʥʘʷ Nut  

9 90003813638  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 M12x35 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

10 612600010932  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʦʨʧʫʩ ʛʘʟʦʨʘʩʧʨʝʜ. ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʠ Gear  

11 90003802523  3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 M10x25 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

12 90003901507  4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 10m6xl6 D00007  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Pin  

13 90003888452  5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 VM10 D00980  ɻʘʡʢʘ ʟʘʢʣʸʧʥʘʷ Nut  

14 90003930012  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10.5 D07340  ʐʘʡʙʘ Washer  

15 90003811531  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M10x30 D00835  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

16 90003802576  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M10x90 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

17 90003932024  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 B10 D00137  ʐʘʡʙʘ  ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

18 90003802561  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 M10x75 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

19 90003931122  21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 B10 D00127  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

20 90003800571  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M10x80 D00931  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

21 90003932025  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 A10 D00137  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʩʝʜʣʦʚʠʜʥʘʷ Spring washer  

22 90003862524  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M10x20 D00921  ɺʠʥʪ (ʧʦʜ ʫʛʦʣʴʥʠʢ) Screw  

- 5  -  

 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ (ʨʠʩ. 2)   CRANKCASE  
 

Pos. 

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ h ʪ.) 

Typ         Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominacion 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38 46 34 44 31 30 50 56 58 

23 90003962051  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 CM30xl.5 D07604  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

24 90003098086  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
A30x36 D07603  ʠʣʠ 

AKMN05125  
ʐʘʡʙʘ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Seal washer  

25 61500010037  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʋʩʪʘʥʦʚʦʯʥʦʝ ʢʦʣʴʮʦ ʧʝʨʝʜʥʝʛʦ 

ʩʘʣʴʥʠʢʘ 

Ring  

26 90003862327  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6  ɺʠʥʪ (ʧʦʜ ʫʛʦʣʴʥʠʢ) Screw  
27 612600010928  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʘʩʩʝʪʘ ʧʝʨʝʜʥʝʛʦ ʩʘʣʴʥʠʢʘ Front oil seal seat  
28 612600010934  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Shim  

29 90003813443  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M8x30 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  
30 61500010008 A  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʨʳʰʢʘ ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʠ ʨʘʩʧʨʝʜʚʘʣʘ Cover  
31 614010070  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ ʧʦʜ ʢʨʳʰʢʫ Cover  

32 90003862532  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M10x30 D00912  ɺʠʥʪ (ʧʦʜ ʫʛʦʣʴʥʠʢ) Screw  
33 90003909626  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 Q5280612  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Pin  
34 90003813628  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 M12x30 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  
35 614010084B  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ ʧʦʜ ʢʦʞʫʭ  Joint  

36 614010083B  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʂʦʞʫʭ ʦʭʣʘʜʠʪʝʣʷ ʙʣʦʢʘ Joint  

37 90003098014  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 A14xl8 D07603  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Seal wahser  

38 90003962020  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 A14xl.5 D07604  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

39 90003800467  5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 M8x75 DIN931  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

 90003800465  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M8x80 DIN931  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

40 90003802424  19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 M8x25 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

41 612600010193  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  ʊʘʙʣʠʯʢʘ ʪʦʚʘʨʥʘʷ Nameplate  

42 90003813527  3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 M10x28 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

43 61500010012  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  SAE 1 ʂʦʞʫʭ ʤʘʭʦʚʠʢʘ Flywheel  

- 6 - 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  



WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ  (ʨʠʩ. 2)  CRANKCASE 
 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

  

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ h ʪ.) 

Typ         Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

44  90003813537  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  M10x35 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  
45  90003871305  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  M10 D00934  ɻʘʡʢʘ ʟʘʢʣʸʧʥʘʷ Nut  

46  61500010101  7  7  7  7  7  7  7  7  7   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

 61500010062  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

47  90003909603  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  3x8 D01481  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Pin  

48  90003098015  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  A14x20 DIN 7603  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Seal washer  

49  612600010659  6  6  6         ʉʦʧʣʦ ʨʘʩʧʳʣʠʪʝʣʷ Spraying nozzle  

 61560010090     6  6  6  6  6  6   ʈʘʩʧʳʣʠʪʝʣʴ ʚ ʩʙʦʨʝ Spraying assembly  

50  90003962621  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  A8 D07623  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  
51  1800210011  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʳʰʢʘ Cover  

52  90003802511  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  Ml0xl8 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

              

              

  

            

- 7 - 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ (ʨʠʩ. 3)  CRANKCASE 

 

 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ  (ʨʠʩ. 3)  CRANKCASE 
 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ h ʪ.) 

Typ         Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominacion 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1  612600010489  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʳʰʢʘ ʤʘʩʣʷʥʘʷ Cover  

2  612600010522  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʊʨʫʙʢʘ ʤʘʩʣʦʧʨʠʸʤʥʘ ̫ Nozzle  

3  90003888451  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  VMS D00980  ɻʘʡʢʘ ʟʘʢʣʸʧʥʘʷ Nut  

4  90003989306  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  38154N5074  ʍʦʤʫʪ ʩʪʷʛʠʚʘʶʱʠʡ Clamp  

5  61500010079  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʘʪʨʫʙʦʢ ʨʝʟʠʥʦʚʳʡ Hose  

6  61560010028  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʊʨʫʙʢʘ ʤʘʩʣʦʧʨʠʸʤʥʘʷ Nozzle  

7  90003802321  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  M6xl6D 00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

8  90003931082  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  B6 D00127  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

9  614010086  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ ʧʣʘʩʪʠʥʘ Joint  

10  612600010639  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʋʩʪʘʥʦʚʦʯʥʳʡ  ʙʦʣʪ ʩ ʚʥʫʪʨ. ʨʝʟʴʙʦʡ Strut block 

11  612600010647  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʍʦʤʫʪ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʦʡ Clip 

12  612600010638  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʨʝʟʠʥʦʚʘʷ  Clamp 

13  90003802411  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  
14  612600010532  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʑʫʧ ʤʘʩʣʷʥʳʡ Oil dipstick  
15  61800010331  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʋʩʪʘʥʦʚʦʯʥʘʷ ʪʨʫʙʢʘ ʱʫʧʘ Jauge  

16  612600010705  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʋʩʪʘʥʦʚʦʯʥʘʷ ʪʨʫʙʢʘ ʱʫʧʘ ʢʦʥʮʝʚʠʢ Jauge  

17  612600010447  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʍʦʤʫʪ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʦʡ Clip  

18 

 

612600010446  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʨʝʟʠʥʦʚʘʷ Connector pipe  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

- 9- 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ  (ʨʠʩ. 4)  CRANKCASE 

 
- 1 0-  

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

 
ɹʃʆʂ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ (ʨʠʩ. 4)CRANKCASE 

 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ         Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominacion 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1  612G00040038  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʊʨʫʙʢʘ ʨʝʟʠʥʦʚʘʷ Hose  

2  90003989336  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  22/16 N05074  ʍʦʤʫʪ ʩʪʷʞʥʦʡ Clamp  

3  90003802321  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M6xl6 D00933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

4  90003931082  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  B6 D00127  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

5  90003936101  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  I  A6.4 D09021  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʘʷ Washer  

6  612600010267  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʉʝʧʘʨʘʪʦʨ ʤʘʩʣʷʥʳʡ Oil separator  

7  90003989336  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  22/16 N05074  ʍʦʤʫʪ ʩʪʷʞʥʦʡ Clamp  

8  90003862427  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  M8x20 D00912  ɺʠʥʪ Screw  

9  90003932023  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  B8 DIN 137  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

10  609E110049  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʍʦʤʫʪ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʦʡ Plate  
11  612600011106  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʊʨʫʙʢʘ ʨʝʟʠʥʦʚʘʷ Hose  
12  90003069303  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  30x53x1 D71511  ʇʣʘʩʪʠʥʘ ʫʩʪʘʥʦʚʦʯʥʘʷ Shim  

13  90003871252  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  M8 DIN 934  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

14  90003813447  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M8x35 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

 90003813470  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  M8x60 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

 90003813429  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  M8x22 D00939  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ  ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

              

-11- 

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

   ʂʆʃɽʅʏɸʊʓʁ ɺɸʃ      CRANK SHAFT FLYWHEEL 

  

- 1 2-  
 

 

 

19 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ʂʆʃɽʅʏɸʊʓʁ ɺɸʃ   CRANK SHAFT FLYWHEEL 
 

Pos.  Teile.Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

          ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ Stk 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ  

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1  90003802558  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  8  Ml 0x70  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

2  612600020251  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʈʝʤʝʥʴ ʨʫʯʝʡʢʦʚʳʡ  
3  612600020252  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʐʢʠʚ ʨʝʤʝʥʥʦʡ ʧʝʨʝʜʘʯʠ Belt pulley  
4  61560020010  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  ʌ280  ʉʪʘʙʠʣʠʟʘʪʦʨ Vibration damper  

5  90003960569  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  A8x7x28  ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ-ʟʘʤʦʢ Key  

6  90003961504  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  10/28x10  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Cylinderical pin  

 612600020311  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ Plug  

7  90003901418  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  8m6xl8  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Pin  
8  61500020070  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʌʣʘʥʝʮ Flange  

9  614020038  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʐʝʩʪʝʨʥʷ ʢʦʣʝʥʚʘʣʘ Crank shaft wheel  

10  61500020071        1  1  1   ʂʦʣʝʥʯʘʪʳʡ ʚʘʣ Crank shaft C  

 61560020029  1  1  1  1  1  1      ʂʦʣʝʥʯʘʪʳʡ ʚʘʣ Crankshaft C  

 61500020012        1  1  1   ʂʦʣʝʥʯʘʪʳʡ ʚʘʣ Crankshaft  

 61200020024  1  1  1  1  1  1      ʂʦʣʝʥʯʘʪʳʡ ʚʘʣ Crankshaft  

11  612600020208  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʐʝʩʪʝʨʥʷ ʤʘʭʦʚʠʢʘ Ring gear  

12  612600020220  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʘʣ ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʠ ʤʘʭʦʚʠʢʘ Flywheel  

13  90003813571  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  Ml 0x90  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  
14  90003932024  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  B10 ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring wahser  

15  90003871305  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  M10 D0934  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  
16  90003311416  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  6305 2RS D00625  ʐʘʨʠʢʦʧʦʜʰʠʧʥʠʢ Ball bearing  

17  90003934310  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  62x2  ʉʪʦʧʦʨʥʦʝ ʢʦʣʴʮʦ Snap ring  

18  61500020046  9  9  9  9  9  9  9  9  9   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  
19  90003800579  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  Ml 0x85  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

- 1 3-  

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ʇʆʈʐɽʅʔ ɺ ʉɹʆʈɽ   CONNECTING ROD PISTON 

 

 

 

 

-14- 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

 

ʇʆʈʐɽʅʔ ɺ ʉɹʆʈɽ  CONNECTING ROD PISTON 
 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

  

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ         Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1  61560030047  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʦʣʴʮʦ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʦʝ Double ladderring  

2  61560030078  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʦʣʴʮʦ ʢʦʥʠʯʝʩʢʦʝ Conical ring  

3  61560030045  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʦʣʴʮʦ ʤʘʩʣʦʩʲʸʤʥʦʝ Spiral spring oil ring  

4  612600030010     6  6  6  6  6  6   ʇʦʨʰʝʥʴ Piston  

 612600030011  6  6  6         ʇʦʨʰʝʥʴ Piston  

5  61560030013  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʇʘʣʝʮ ʧʦʨʰʥʝʚʦʡ Piston pin  

6  81560030012  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʉʪʦʧʦʨʥʦʝ ʢʦʣʴʮʦ Ring  

7  61500030009  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʐʘʪʫʥ ʚ ʩʙʦʨʝ Connecting rod  

7-1  61500030077  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʰʘʪʫʥʘ Connecting bush  

7-2  61500030008  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʐʘʪʫʥ Connector body  

7-3  61500030022  6  6  6  
6  6  6  6  6  6   ɹʦʣʪ Connector cover  

7-4  81500030023  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʆʩʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ ʰʘʪʫʥʘ Connector bolt  

8  612600030020  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʚʝʨʭʥʠʡ Shell pin  

9  61560030033  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ ʥʠʞʥʠʡ Shell pin  

- 1 5-  



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ɻʆʃʆɺʂɸ ɹʃʆʂɸ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ    CYLINDER HEAD 

 

 

 

 
- 1 6-  
 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ɻʆʃʆɺʂɸ ɹʃʆʂɸ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ    CYLINDER HEAD 
 

  
Pos.  
 

 

Teile. Nummer  

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ         Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ (ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1 

1  

61200040034  21  21  21  21  21  21  21  21  21   ɻʘʡʢʘ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʘʷ Nut  

2  61500040009  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5   ɹʣʦʢ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʦʡ Clip  

3  61200040023  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʧʨʠʞʠʤʥʘʷ Clip  

4  90003800466  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  M8x60  D00931  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

5  90003932023  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  B8 D00137  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

6  614040065  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʦʞʫʭ ʛʦʣʦʚʢʠ Cover  
7  614040021  6  6      6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Joint  
8  90003989277  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  12/8 N05564  ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Cover plug  

9  90003989721  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  22/8 N05564  ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Cover plug  
10  90003989294  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  30/8 N05564  ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Cover plug  
11  61560040040B  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʦʨʧʫʩ ʛʦʣʦʚʢʠ Cover  
12  61500040049  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6      

6  
6 ʅʘ 

ʚʳʙʦʨ 

ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Joint  
 612600040178           ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Joint  

13  61560040057  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʉʘʣʴʥʠʢ ʚʧʫʩʢʥʦʛʦ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Intake valve seat  
14  81560040037  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʉʘʣʴʥʠʢ ʚʳʧʫʩʢʥʦʛʦ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Exhaust valve seat  
15  61200040027  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ Clip  
16  61500040012  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ Clip  

17  614010388  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ɺʠʥʪ Screw  
18  90003989725  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  25/8 N05564  ɿʘʛʣʫʰʢʘ ʯʘʰʝʦʙʨʘʟʥʘʷ Cover plug  

19  612600040114  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʄʘʩʣʦʩʲʸʤʥʳʡ ʢʦʣʧʘʯʦʢ Scraper  
20  406060010  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʦʝ ʢʦʣʴʮʦ Seal ring  
21  612600040099  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  ʅʘ 

ʚʳʙʦʨ 

ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʤʘʩʣʷʥʦʛʦ ʚʧʨʳʩʢʘ Nozzle holder  

 61560040049           ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʤʘʩʣʷʥʦʛʦ ʚʧʨʳʩʢʘ Nozzle holder  

- 1 7-  
 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɻʆʃʆɺʂɸ ɹʃʆʂɸ ʎʀʃʀʅɼʈʆɺ    CYLINDER HEAD 
 

Pos.  Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

  

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ Stk 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

 ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

22  612600040113  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Valve guide  

23  61500040014  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Spring base  

24  61500040023  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24   ɹʦʣʪ ʦʩʥʦʚʥʦʡ Bolt  
25  61500040102  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʳʭʦʜʥʦʝ ʚʦʜʥʦʝ ʦʪʚʝʨʩʪʠʝ Pipe  

26  61500060045  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʉʦʝʜʠʥʝʥʠʝ Connecting piece  

27  612600080383  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

              
              
              

              

              

              
              
            .   
             .  

              

              

              

              

              

- 1 8-  
 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

 

ʈɸʉʇʈɽɼɽʃʀʊɽʃʔʅʓʁ ɺɸʃ, ʂʃɸʇɸʅɸ       VALVE DISTRIBUTING MECHANISM 

  

- 1 9-  

 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ʈɸʉʇʈɽɼɽʃʀʊɽʃʔʅʓʁ ɺɸʃ, ʂʃɸʇɸʅɸ       VALVE DISTRIBUTING MECHANISM 
 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

  

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ         Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1 90003871252 2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

2 90003932023 3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3   ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

3 61560050046A 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʣʘʩʪʠʥʘ Cover plate  

4 90003813414 2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2   ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

5 90003120602 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʋʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʦʝ ʢʦʣʴʮʦ Seal ring  

6 61560050045 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʣʘʩʪʠʥʘ ʩʦʝʜʠʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Snap plate  

7 90003862419 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɹʦʣʪ (ʧʦʜ ʫʛʦʣʴʥʠʢ) Bolt  

8 61560050059 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

9 61560050058 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʘʣ Shaft  

10 61560050053 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʉʨʝʜʥʷʷ ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʷ Intermed wheel  

11 61560050044 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʘʣ ʩʨʝʜʥʝʡ ʰʝʩʪʝʨʥʠ Intermed wheel  

12 612600050073 6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʣʘʧʘʥ ʚʧʫʩʢʥʦʡ Intake valve  

13 90003802443 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  M8x20 DIN933-10.9Zn  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

14 90003901409 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  8m6xl2 DIN7  ɺʢʣʘʜʳʰ Pin  

15 614050053 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʐʝʩʪʝʨʥʷ ʨʘʩʧʨʝʜʚʘʣʘ Camshaft gear  

16 61500050096 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʈʘʩʧʨʝʜʚʘʣ Camshaft  

17 614050017 6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʐʘʡʙʘ ʦʛʨʘʥʠʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Spring base  

18 61500050001 12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʇʨʫʞʠʥʘ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ ʚʥʫʪʨʝʥʥʷʷ Inner valve spring  

19 61500050002 12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʇʨʫʞʠʥʘ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ ʚʥʝʰʥʷʷ Outer valve spring  

20 61500050109 12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʐʘʡʙʘ ʦʛʨʘʥʠʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Spring plate  

21 61500050025 24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24  24   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ ʫʧʦʨʥʘʷ ʢʦʥʫʩʦʚʠʜʥʘʷ Valve cone  

22 614050048 6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʈʳʯʘʛ  ʚʧʫʩʢʥʦʛʦ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Rocker arm  

- 2 0-  
 

 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ʈɸʉʇʈɽɼɽʃʀʊɽʃʔʅʓʁ ɺɸʃ, ʂʃɸʇɸʅɸ       VALVE DISTRIBUTING 
MECHANISM 

 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile. Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ         Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

23  2130050065  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɻʘʡʢʘ ʚʠʥʪʘ ʨʝʛʫʣʠʨʦʚʦʯʥʦʛʦ Nut  

24  614050010  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɺʠʥʪ ʨʝʛʫʣʠʨʦʚʦʯʥʳʡ Screw  

25  81500050070  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ʐʪʦʢ Push rod  

26  61500050032  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɺʪʫʣʢʘ Push rod  

27  90003802655  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  M12x60DIN933-10.9Zn  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

28  614050119  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ ʨʳʯʘʛʦʚ Rockorarm support  

29  61500050105  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12  12   ɺʦʟʜʫʰʥʳʡ ʢʦʣʧʘʯʦʢ Air valve cap  

30  614050049  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6   ʈʳʯʘʛ ʚʳʧʫʩʢʥʦʛʦ ʢʣʘʧʘʥʘ Rocker arm  
31  61560050041  6  6  6         ʂʣʘʧʘʥ Exhaust valve  

 612600050025     6  6  6  6  6  6   ʂʣʘʧʘʥ Exhaust valve  

32  614050133  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʆʛʨʘʥʠʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ ʧʣʘʩʪʠʥʘ Stop shim  

33  90003802411  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  2  M8xl6 DIN933-88Zn  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

              

              

              

              

              
              

-21 ï 



 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

                                              ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ, ɺɽʅʊʀʃʗʊʆʈ                     WATER PUMP VENTILATOR 

 



 

 

ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 

ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ, ɺɽʅʊʀʃʗʊʆʈ                     WATER PUMP VENTILATOR 
 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile.Nummer  

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ        Stk.  
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr.  

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominacion  

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

1 612600060398  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʝʥʪʠʣʷʪʦʨ Visw hub  

2 61560060004  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʦʣʴʮʦ ʢʦʞʫʭʘ ʚʝʥʪʠʣʷʪʦʨʘ Ring  

3 AZ1560060016  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʃʝʥʪʘ  ʢʦʞʫʭʘ Siphon  

4 90003802424  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  M8x25 DIN933  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

5 90003932023  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  B8 DIN137  ʐʘʡʙʘ ʧʨʫʞʠʥʥʘʷ Spring washer  

6 61560060012  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ Bracket  

7 90003888451  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  VM8 DIN980  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

8 61560060010  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ Bracket  

9 90003871252  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M8 DIN934  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

10 90003811420  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M8xl8 DIN9398  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

11 61500060239  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʌʣʘʥʝʮ Flange  

12 AZ1560060001  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʆʪʚʦʜ Pipe connector  

13 90003888452  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  VM10 DIN980  ɻʘʡʢʘ Nut  

14 90003810020  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  M10xl20 DIN939-88  ʐʧʠʣʴʢʘ ʜʚʫʩʪʦʨʦʥʥʷʷ Stud  

15 99100590006  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ-ʢʦʞʫʭ ʣʝʚʳʡ Left bracket  

16 61560060011  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ Bracket  

17 90011400001  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

18 612600060391  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʈʦʣʠʢ Roll C  

19 99100590009  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʂʨʦʥʰʪʝʡʥ-ʢʦʞʫʭ ʧʨʘʚʳʡ Right bracket  

20 614060008  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ ʫʧʣʦʪʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʘʷ Seal pad  

21 612600060389  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɺʦʜʷʥʦʡ ʥʘʩʦʩ Water pump ass'y  

22 614060024  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʨʦʢʣʘʜʢʘ Joint  



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ, ɺɽʅʊʀʃʗʊʆʈ                     WATER PUMP 
VENTILATOR 

 

Pos.  

 

 

Teile.Nummer 

ʉʝʨʠʡʥʳʡ ʥʦʤʝʨ 

 

 

 

ʊʠʧ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ     (ʜʝʪʘʣʠ ʚ ʰʪ.) 

Typ        Stk. 
DIN/Fremdfabr.Nr. 

 

ʇʘʨʘʤʝʪʨʳ 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ Denominaʩion 

 

 

ʅʘʠʤʝʥʦʚʘʥʠʝ 

(ʘʥʛʣ.) 

Designation 

 

 

38  46  34  44  31  30  50  56  58  

23  61560060022A  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʉʦʝʜʠʥʝʥʠʝ Connector  

24  612600060518  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʇʘʪʨʫʙʦʢ Tube  

25  900003989306  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  4  38/54 N05074  ʍʦʤʫʪ Clamp  

26  614060135  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʊʝʨʤʦʩʪʘʪ Thermostate ass'y  

27  90003800467  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  M8x75 DIN931  ɹʦʣʪ Bolt  

28  90003937283  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  3  9KN0688  ʐʘʡʙʘ Washer  

 90003930261  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  5  A8.4 DIN125Zn  ʐʘʡʙʘ Washer  

29  612600060456  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ʐʣʘʥʛ ʚʳʩʦʢʦʛʦ ʜʘʚʣʝʥʠʷ Adding butter 

thinga  30  61000060276  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1   ɻʦʬʨʠʨʦʚʘʥʥʘʷ ʪʨʫʙʢʘ Rubber pipe  

- 2 4-  
 



ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʜʝʪʘʣʝʡ ʜʠʟʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʜʚʠʛʘʪʝʣʷ WD615 ʩʝʨʠʠ EURO II  
WD615 SERIES EURO II DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE 
 

ɺʆɼʗʅʆʁ ʅɸʉʆʉ    WATER PUMP C 

 


